## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. MOHAMMAD HOSSEIN FARAHANI	09/25/2011
Mr. SALAR SAJEDI TOIGHOUN	09/25/2011
Dr. MOHAMMAD REZA AY	09/25/2011
Dr. SAEED SARKAR	09/25/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Toseh Sanaye Tasvirbardari Parto Negar Persia	
Street Address:	Imam Khomeini Hospital Complex	
Internal Address:	Incubation Center for Medical Equipment and Devices, Keshavarz Blvd	
City:	Tehran	
State/Country:	IRAN	
Postal Code:	14185-615	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13196664

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)214-6669

Email: akhavannik@intlip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Hussein Akhavannik

Address Line 1: No. 324, Razagh Zadeh Alley

Address Line 2: Valiasr Avenue Address Line 4: Tehran, IRAN 19656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00008-0001001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hussein Akhavannik

REEL: 027264 FRAME: 0697

**PATENT** 

## Total Attachments: 5

source=FarahaniAssignment#page1.tif source=FarahaniAssignment#page2.tif source=FarahaniAssignment#page3.tif source=FarahaniAssignment#page4.tif source=FarahaniAssignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027264 FRAME: 0698

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For valuable consideration, we, MOHAMMAD HOSSEIN FARAHANI, of No. 8, Tirdad Alley, Aliakbari Street, Motahari Street, Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran, 15768-34414; SALAR SAJEDI TOIGHOUN, of No. 36, Mikhak Alley, Mokhaberat Square, Valiasr, Tabriz, Islamic Republic of Iran, 51577-49149; MOHAMMAD REZA AY, of No. 23, West 2.18 Street, Tehranpars, Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran, 16556-94691; and SAFED SARKAR, of No. 11, 43rd Street, Unit 5 East, Modaber Street, Mahram Street, Yousefabad, Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran, 14366-63753; hereby assign to Toseh Sanaye Tasvirbardari Parto Negar Persia, a corporation of the Islamic Republic of Iran, having a place of business at Imam Khomeini Hospital Complex, Incubation Center for Medical Equipment and Devices, Keshavarz Blvd., Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran, 14185-615, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled NONLINEAR RECURSIVE FILTER FOR MEDICAL IMAGE PROCESSING. filed August 2, 2011, and assigned U.S. Patent Application Number 13/196,664, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 5

DATE: <u>Semptember 25, 2011</u>

DATE: <u>Secreber 25, 201</u>

MOHAMMAD HOSSEIN FARAHANI

Assignment Page 2 of 5

**PATENT REEL: 027264 FRAME: 0700** 

DATE: <u>September 25, 20</u>1)

DATE: <u>September 25, 201</u>1

SALAR SAJEDI TOIGHOUN

Assignment Page 3 of 5

**PATENT REEL: 027264 FRAME: 0701** 

MOHAMMAD KEZA AY

DATE: <u>September 25,211</u>

DATE: <u>September 26,211</u>

DATE: <u>Sep 25, 2011</u>

DATE: <u>\$4, 25, 264</u>

Assignment Page 5 of 5

**PATENT REEL: 027264 FRAME: 0703** 

**RECORDED: 11/19/2011**